# CH \$40 00

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC		108/25/2010 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY:

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ARAMSCO, INC.	
Street Address:	1480 GRANDVIEW AVENUE	
City:	THOROFARE	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	08086	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77215284	PERFECT-FIT

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)310-8007

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-735-4559

Email: vindra.richter@weil.com

Correspondent Name: Vindra Richter c/o Weil et al

Address Line 1: 767 Fifth Ave.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16390.1/S. SHIM/REL/VR
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Vindra Richter
Signature:	/vindra richter/
Date:	04/11/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 004519 FRAME: 0355

900188950

#### Total Attachments: 5

source=Madison Capital IP Release#page1.tif source=Madison Capital IP Release#page2.tif source=Madison Capital IP Release#page3.tif source=Madison Capital IP Release#page4.tif

source=Madison Capital IP Release#page5.tif

# INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT TERMINATION AND RELEASE

#### THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

**TERMINATION AND RELEASE** (this "Release") dated as of August 25, 2010 (the "Effective Date"), is made by Madison Capital Funding LLC (the "Agent") for the benefit of Aramsco Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), Safeguard Industrial Supply, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Safeguard"), Aramsco, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Aramsco"), Bulls Eye Environmental, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation ("Bulls Eye" and, together with Holdings, Safeguard and Aramsco, the "Grantors" and each individually, a "Grantor").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of an agreement between the Grantors and the Agent (the "IP Security Agreement"), the Grantors pledged, assigned and granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of their right, title and interest in and to certain intellectual property collateral including, without limitation, the intellectual property set forth on Schedule 1 hereto, along with the goodwill associated therewith (collectively, the "IP Collateral");

**WHEREAS**, the Agent has agreed to release its interest in and to the IP Collateral and discharge the security interests granted therein pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, including the following:

(i) The "Security Interest" that was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 22, 2007 at Reel 3060 and Frame 0150; and

**NOW, THEREFORE**, with intent to be legally bound hereby and for other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby agrees as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Release and Discharge. The Agent agrees to terminate and release all security interests granted to or held by it in the IP Collateral pursuant to the IP Security Agreement as security for the obligations under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents (as defined in the Credit Agreement). The Agent agrees that the IP Collateral securing such obligations is hereby released and discharged from the security interests granted pursuant to the IP Security Agreement and such security interests are hereby reconveyed to each Grantor automatically and without further action by the Agent.

**SECTION 2.** Representation and Warranty. The Agent represents and warrants that it has the authority to execute and deliver this Release.

**SECTION 3.** <u>Effectiveness</u>. This Release shall become effective as of the Effective Date.

**SECTION 4.** Further Assurances. The Agent agrees that it shall, from time to time, at the expense of the Grantors, execute, acknowledge and deliver to the Grantors and their designees, successors or assigns such instruments, agreements, and other documents as the Grantors are the Grantors and their designees, successors or assigns such instruments, agreements, and other documents as the Grantors are the Grantors and their designees, successors or assigns such instruments, agreements, and other documents as the Grantors are the Grantors and their designees, successors or assigns such instruments, agreements, and other documents as the Grantors are the Grantors and their designees, successors or assigns such instruments, agreements, and other documents as the Grantors are the Grantors and their designees, successors or assigns such instruments, agreements, and other documents as the Grantors and their designees, successors or assigns are the Grantors and the Grantors and the Grantors are the Grantors are the Grantors are the Grantors and the Grantors are the Gra

tors or their successors or assigns shall reasonably request in order to further evidence the releases and discharges described in <u>Section 1</u> above.

**SECTION 5.** Governing Law. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York without giving effect to the conflict of laws principles thereof.

**SECTION 6.** <u>Electronic Execution</u>. This Release may be executed by facsimile transmission or other electronic transmission.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date:

MADISON CAPITAL FUNDING LLC,

as Agent,

By:

Name: L. Tuomas Kummeck

Title: Sr. MAMGING DIRECTOR

[Signature Page to Intellectual Property Security Agreement Termination And Release (Madison)]

## **SCHEDULE 1**

# **Trademark Registrations:**

OWNER	REGISTRATION NUMBER	TRADEMARK
	1294531	A ARAMSCO
Safeguard Industrial Supply, LLC	09/11/1984	ARAMSCO
	3005466	A ARAMSCO PROTECTING AMERICA'S PATRIOTS
Safeguard Industrial Supply, LLC	10/11/2005	PROTECTING AMERICA'S PATRIOTS
	3008289	A ARAMSCO PROTECTING AMERICA'S PATRIOTS
Safeguard Industrial Supply, LLC	10/25/2005	
Safeguard Industrial Supply, LLC	2481863	CHENCAFE
Saleguard industrial Supply, ELC	08/28/2001	CHEMSAFE
	2977045	LYNX
Safeguard Industrial Supply, LLC	07/26/2005	LYKX
	2707035	LYNX
Safeguard Industrial Supply, LLC	04/15/2003	LYKX
Safeguard Industrial Supply, LLC	2540435	TRI-TUFF

# **Trademark Applications:**

### **Domain Names:**

www.aramsco.com

# www.bullseye.com

www.safeguardindustrial.com

# **Trade Names:**

Aramsco

Bulls Eye Environmental, Inc.

Bulls Eye Corporation

**RECORDED: 04/11/2011**